

## CANADIAN RADIO YACHTING ASSOCIATION NOTICE OF RACE

### Halifax Area Model Yacht Club 2024 Soling 1M Canadian National Championship June 15 and 16, 2024



1. Organizing Authority

The Halifax Area Model Yacht Club invites Soling 1 M sailors to

the 2024 Soling 1M Canadian National Championship at Sullivan's Pond, Dartmouth, NS. This regatta is organized under the authority of the Canadian Radio Yachting Association (CRYA) and conducted by Halifax Area Model Yacht Club and its duly appointed Race Committee.

2. Rules

The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing (The RRS) as modified by Appendix E, the Prescriptions of Sail Canada, the Equipment Rules of Sailing, Soling 1M Class Rules and HMS Scoring system Links to these documents may be found on the CRYA Web site <a href="https://crya.ca/racing-documents/">https://crya.ca/racing-documents/</a> or your class page.

3. Eligibility:

Entrants must be current members of the CRYA, or their National Authority. Yachts must comply with the Soling 1M Class Rules. Proof of membership may accompany entry or be presented at, or by, check-in.

Competitors with a disability who require any form of help or special requirements should, prior to entry, get in touch with the club contact to confirm that suitable arrangements can be made. The onus is on the competitor to establish whether the available facilities are suitable and, if necessary, provide a suitable support person

4. Schedule

Event Check in and measurement/inspection will be available on June 15, 2024 at 9am. The scheduled time of the warning signal for the first race is June 15, 2024 at 10:30 am. No races will start after June 16, 2024 at 15:30. There is no maximum number of races, however a minimum of Six (6) races must be completed to constitute this event.

5. Entry and Fees

**Entry fee is \$75.00 and** includes temporary CRYA membership for this event for members in good standing of other National Authorities and includes lunch on June 15 and 16, 2024, dinner on Saturday June 15, 2024. Payment via e-transfer to halifaxareamodelyachtclub@gmail.com

Entries must be received no later than **May 15, 2024.** Late entries may be accepted at the sole discretion of the Organizing Club. Entries may be capped at 30 boats on a first come basis.

Additional lunch and dinner tickets for those accompanying entrants will be available at \$15 per day for lunch and \$35 for dinner

Sail number conflicts will be resolved based on the date of receipt of paid entries including those accepted after the entry deadline. This overrides Personal Sail Numbers.

6. Contact:

Jim Goddard, jwgoddard@gmail.com 902-488-1601

#### 7. Covid-19 Restrictions

Competitors and Organizers will respect any Provincial or regional Covid-19 restrictions in effect at the time of the event. These may result in requirements for social distancing and masks, and a strong recommendation that all participants are fully vaccinated. As a result, there may be limits on the number of entries, and heat sizes may be reduced.

Confirmation of entry and a full information package containing Sailing Instructions, event timetable and social schedule will be sent to all registrants. Maps and accommodation information will be sent on request.

For more information the provincial site at novascotia.com has a list of accommodation and campgrounds, or you can just google accommodations near Sullivan's Pond. There are a wide range of hotels etc. in the area.

Online registration and payment will be available

# ENTRY FORM Halifax Area Model Yacht Club 2024 Soling 1M Canadian National Championship June 15 and 16, 2024

Skipper Name	<b>Emergency Contact name</b>
Address	Emerg Phone number
City	CRYA/NatAuth Member #
Prov/State	Hull Reg. #
Postal/ZIP Code	Sail #
Country	Radio Frequency
Phone:Home	Hull Design
Work	Sail Maker
Mobile	Tee Shirt size (if offered)
Email Address:	

#### DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

All those entering or taking part in this event do so at their own risk and responsibility. (See RRS 4). The CRYA, and Halifax Area Model Yacht Club and any other parties involved in the organization of this event disclaim:

"Any and every responsibility whatsoever for loss, material damage, personal injury or death, or inconvenience that might occur to persons and goods, both ashore and on the water, prior to, during or after the regatta, as a consequence of entering or participating in the event covered by this Notice of Race."

At all times the responsibility for the safety of their boat and themselves plus the decision to participate or continue must rest solely with and remain at all times with the competitors.

By submitting this entry, the competitor confirms that they are a member in good standing of their National Authority and agrees to be bound by the Racing Rules of Sailing and accepts the rules and conditions as they appear on the NOR for this event.